Decision No.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

---000----

)

In the Matter of the Application of the SAN JOAQUIN LIGHT & POWER CORPORATION for a certificate of public convenience and necessity.

APPLICATION NO. 3189.

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 14762

717

BY THE COMMISSION

ORDER

WHEREAS, San Josquin Light & Power Corporation has applied to this Commission for a certificate that present and future public convenience and necessity require the exercise by it of rights and privileges heretofore granted it by the County of Mariposa for the construction, maintenance and operation of electric transmission and distribution facilities in the entire County of Mariposa, and

WHEREAS it appears that applicant, on September

-1-

EB

5th, 1917, purchased the electric plant and distribution system of Merced Stone Company, located in Mariposa County, and.

WHEREAS it appears that the inhabitants of Mariposa County are not now served with electricity except for the service in the towns of Bagby, Mt. Bullion and Mariposa, rendered by the Mariposa Commercial and Mining Company, and a certain limited section in the northwestern part of the county served by Pacific Gas and Electric Company, and, WHEREAS it appears that San Joaquin Light &

Power Corporation should be granted the right to serve in that portion of Mariposa County not now served by other utilities of like character, and good cause appearing,

The Railroad Commission of the State of Califormia hereby declares that present and future public convenience and necessity require and will require the exercise by San Joaquin Light & Power Corporation of the rights and privileges granted it by Ordinance No. 91 of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Mariposa, dated July 2, 1917, as to that portion of said county not now served by any other utility of like character. Provided, San Joaquin Light & Power Corporation shall file with this Commission a stipulation duly authorized by its Board of Directors, declaring that San Joaquin Light & Power Corporation, its successors or assigns will never claim before the Railroad Commission or any other public body a value for said rights and privileges in excess of the actual cost to San Joaquin Light &

-2-

112

Power Corporation of acquiring said rights and privileges under Ordinance No. 91 of the County of Mariposa, said cost to be set forth in said stipulation, and shall have received from the Railroad Commission a supplemental order herein declaring that San Joaquin Light & Power Corporation has filed such stipulation, satisfactory in form, with the Railroad Commission.

> Dated at San Francisco, California, this 22 ma day of October, 1917.

113

Commissioners.